

No. 20-6380

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

SCOTT HARDIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL A. BENNETT
Acting United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
MICHAEL S. RAAB
ABBY C. WRIGHT
BRAD HINSHELWOOD
KYLE EDWARDS

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7527
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4214*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Prior Classifications of Devices that Convert Semiautomatic Weapons into Machineguns	4
C. The 2018 Rule	7
D. Prior Proceedings.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Rule Correctly Applies The Terms “Single Function of the Trigger” And “Automatically” To Conclude That Bump Stocks Fall Within The Definition Of “Machinegun”.....	17
A. A Weapon Equipped With a Bump Stock Fires Multiple Rounds “By a Single Function of the Trigger”	19
B. A Weapon Equipped With a Bump Stock Fires “Automatically” Because it Fires “As the Result of a Self-Acting or Self-Regulating Mechanism”	28
II. Hardin’s Remaining Arguments Are Without Merit.....	30
A. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Not Relevant Here	30

B.	The Rule Is Procedurally Valid and Does Not Violate the Internal Revenue Code.....	31
C.	The Rule Does Not Violate the Ex Post Facto Clause or “Create” Vagueness.....	36
	CONCLUSION	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	26
<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 312 F. App'x 197 (11th Cir. 2009)	6, 24, 26, 38
<i>Coalition for Gov't Procurement v. Federal Prison Indus., Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>ECM BioFilms, Inc. v. Federal Trade Comm'n</i> , 851 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021)	13, 17, 24, 25, 28, 29
<i>Meyer v. Bush</i> , 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Milgroom v. United States</i> , 651 F. App'x 1001 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Modern Sportsman, LLC v. United States</i> , 145 Fed. Cl. 575 (2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-1107 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 1, 2019)	34
<i>Sierra Club v. Slater</i> , 120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Southern Forest Watch, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 817 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	19, 25, 28

Stew Farm, Ltd. v. Natural Res. Conservation Serv.,
767 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014) 1

Tabb Lakes, Ltd. v. United States,
10 F.3d 796 (Fed. Cir. 1993) 1

United States v. Camp,
343 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2003) 21

United States v. Carter,
465 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2006) 21

United States v. Dodson,
519 F. App'x 344 (6th Cir. 2013) 35

United States v. Evans,
978 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1992) 22, 26

United States v. Fleischli,
305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002) 21, 22, 26

United States v. Jokel,
969 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1992) 21

United States v. Oakes,
564 F.2d 384 (10th Cir. 1977) 20

United States v. Olofson,
563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2009) 22, 25, 27, 28

Statutes:

Firearm Owners' Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986) 3

Gun Control Act of 1968,
Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 3

5 U.S.C. § 706 34

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(23)3

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(30) (2002).....4

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)..... 3, 17

18 U.S.C. § 926(a)3

18 U.S.C. § 926(b)..... 11, 32

26 U.S.C. § 5841(c)4

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)2, 3, 5, 8, 14, 17, 18, 23, 25

26 U.S.C. § 7801(a)(2)(A)3

26 U.S.C. § 7805(a)3

26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)12, 36, 37

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(2)1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2) 1

Regulations:

27 C.F.R. § 447.11 9

27 C.F.R. § 478.119

27 C.F.R. § 479.119

28 C.F.R. § 0.1303

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(b)..... 1

Legislative Materials:

H.R. 9741, 73d Cong. (1934).....20

H.R. Rep. No. 73-1780 (1934).....20

H.R. Rep. No. 90-1956 (1968).....3

H.R. Rep. No. 99-495 (1986),
reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 13273

National Firearms Act: Hearings on H.R. 9066 Before the H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 73rd Cong. 40 (1934) 20, 21

S. Rep. No. 973-1444 (1934).....20

Other Authorities:

1 *Oxford English Dictionary* (1933).....28

82 Fed. Reg. 60,929 (Dec. 26, 2017)..... 8, 36

83 Fed. Reg. 7949 (Feb. 20, 2018)8

83 Fed. Reg. 13,442 (Mar. 29, 2018)..... 9, 33, 34, 36

83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018).....*passim*

84 Fed. Reg. 9239 (Mar. 14, 2019).....9

Akins v. United States, No. 8:08-cv-988, slip op. (M.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2008) 6, 24

ATF, ATF Ruling 2006-2, *Classification of Devices Exclusively Designed to Increase the Rate of Fire of a Semiautomatic Firearm* (Dec. 13, 2006), <https://go.usa.gov/xHd89> 6, 19, 23, 32

Dep't of Justice, *Department of Justice Announces Bump-Stock-Type Devices Final Rule* (Dec. 18, 2018), <https://go.usa.gov/xEDrx>9

Webster's New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1934)28
